



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1445 of 1985

Radhey Shyam And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ramji Saxena, Yadvesh Yadav
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. The oldest criminal appeal is taken up.
2. Sri Yadvesh Yadav, learned counsel for the appellants is present.
3. Learned AGA is present for the State.
4. Office report dated 19.09.2025 reveals that appellant no.1-Radhey Shyam son of Kalka Prasad has passed away. The appeal is abated against appellant no.1.
5. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he may be permitted two weeks time to prepare the case.
6. Time sought by learned counsel for the appellant is acceded.
7. List on 08.01.2026.
8. On that date, the hearing of the appeal will not be adjourned.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

December 10, 2025

Abhishek Sri.